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Decision concerning the sixth instalment of "E2" claims 
taken by the Governing Council of the United Nations 
Compensation Commission at its 105th meeting, held on 

15 March 2001 at Geneva 

The Governing Council, 

Having received, in accordance with article 38 of the Provisional 
Rules for Claims Procedure ("the Rules"), the report and recommendations 
made by the panel of Commissioners concerning the sixth instalment of "E2" 
claims, covering 95 claims, L/ and a request from the Government of Romania 
for the withdrawal of one claim included in the Panel's report, 

1. Approves the recommendations made by the panel of 
Commissioners, with the exception of the withdrawn claim, and accordingly, 

2. Decides, pursuant to article 40 of the Rules, to approve the 
amounts of the recommended awards concerning the claims covered in the 
report, with the exception of the withdrawn claim. The aggregate amounts 
per country, based on the recommendations contained in annex I1 of the 
report, are as follows: 

* /  Re-issued for technical reasons. - 

1/ The text of the report appears in document S/AC.26/2001/1. - 
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3. Reaffirms that when funds become available payments shall be 
made in accordance with decision 1CO (S/AC.26/Dec.100 (2000)), 

Amount of 
compensation 
recommended 

(USD) 

ni 1 

2,160 

ni 1 

109,720 

80,858 

305,462 

ni 1 

2,848 

ni 1 

ni 1 

21,683 

4,269,408 

46,128 

nil 

10,000 

ni 1 

575,171 

307,816 

36,254 

18,868 

ni 1 

809,801 

211,916 

6,291,586 

571,427 

13,671,106 

Country 

Austria 

Bahrain 

Czech Republic 

Denmark 

EWPt 

Germany 

Hungary 

India 

Iran 

Israel 

Italy 

Japan 

Malaysia 

Netherlands 

Portugal 

Republic of Korea 

Saudi Arabia 

Spain 

Switzerland 

Thailand 

The former Yugoslav 
Republic of 
Macedonia 

Turkey 

United Arab 
Emirates 

United Kingdom 

United States 

Total 

Number of 
claims not 
recommended 
for payment 

1 

- 

2 

- 

1 

5 

1 

4 

1 

2 

4 

1 

- 

4 

2 

1 

3 

3 

- 

- 

4 

2 

- 

8 

4 

53 

Number of 
claims 

recommended 
for payment 

- 

1 

- 

1 

3 

5 

- 

1 

- 

- 

2 

2 

1 

- 

1 

- 

2 

2 

1 

1 

- 

2 

2 

11 

3 

4 1 

Amount of 
compensation 

claimed 
( USD 

272,777 

10,455 

5,820,683 

15,316,274 ~ 

9,216,339 

1,422,383 

1,828,391 

2,240,364 

392,204 

578,025 

100,776,635 

8,564,040 

79,608 

1,066,816 

678,167 

3,213,290 

42,955,789 

12,471,441 

525,560 

30,916 

8,877,377 

7,614,190 

1,230,525 

58,384,086 

10,872,452 

294,438,787 
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4. Recalls that when payments are made in accordance with decision 
100, and pursuant to the terms of decision 18 (S/AC.26/Dec.18 (1994) ) ,  

Governments shall distribute amounts received to the designated claimants 
in respect of approved awards within six months of receiving payment, and 
shall, not later than three months after the expiration of this time limit, 
provide information on such distribution, 

5. Takes note, of the withdrawal of the claim submitted by the 
Government of Romania, which was received after the Panel signed the report 
and submitted its report and recommendations to the Governing Council, 

6. Requests the Executive Secretary to provide a copy of the 
report to the Secretary-General, to the Government of the Republic of Iraq 
and to each respective Government. 


