UNITED



## **Security Council**

Distr. GENERAL

S/AC.26/Dec.115 (2001) \*/
29 March 2001

Original: ENGLISH

UNITED NATIONS
COMPENSATION COMMISSION
GOVERNING COUNCIL

Decision concerning the sixth instalment of "E2" claims taken by the Governing Council of the United Nations

Compensation Commission at its 105th meeting, held on

15 March 2001 at Geneva

## The Governing Council,

Having received, in accordance with article 38 of the Provisional Rules for Claims Procedure ("the Rules"), the report and recommendations made by the panel of Commissioners concerning the sixth instalment of "E2" claims, covering 95 claims,  $\underline{1}$ / and a request from the Government of Romania for the withdrawal of one claim included in the Panel's report,

- 1. Approves the recommendations made by the panel of Commissioners, with the exception of the withdrawn claim, and accordingly,
- 2. <u>Decides</u>, pursuant to article 40 of the Rules, to approve the amounts of the recommended awards concerning the claims covered in the report, with the exception of the withdrawn claim. The aggregate amounts per country, based on the recommendations contained in annex II of the report, are as follows:

<sup>\*/</sup> Re-issued for technical reasons.

<sup>1/</sup> The text of the report appears in document S/AC.26/2001/1.

S/AC.26/Dec.115 (2001) \*/ Page 2

	T			
Country	Number of claims recommended for payment	Number of claims not recommended for payment	Amount of compensation claimed (USD)	Amount of compensation recommended (USD)
Austria	_	1	272,777	nil
Bahrain	1	-	10,455	2,160
Czech Republic	<u>-</u>	2	5,820,683	nil
Denmark	1	_	15,316,274	109,720
Egypt	. 3	1	9,216,339	80,858
Germany	5	5	1,422,383	305,462
Hungary	_	1	1,828,391	nil
India	1	4	2,240,364	2,848
Iran	-	1	392,204	nil
Israel	_	2	578,025	nil
Italy	2	4	100,776,635	21,683
Japan	2	1	8,564,040	4,269,408
Malaysia	1	-	79,608	46,128
Netherlands	_	4	1,066,816	nil
Portugal	1	2	678,167	10,000
Republic of Korea	_	1	3,213,290	nil
Saudi Arabia	2	3	42,955,789	575,171
Spain	2	3	12,471,441	307,816
Switzerland	1	_	525,560	36,254
Thailand	1	-	30,916	18,868
The former Yugoslav Republic of Macedonia	_	4	8,877,377	nil
Turkey	2	2	7,614,190	809,801
United Arab Emirates	2	-	1,230,525	211,916
United Kingdom	11	8	58,384,086	6,291,586
United States	3	4	10,872,452	571,427
Total	41	53	294,438,787	13,671,106

<sup>3.</sup> Reaffirms that when funds become available payments shall be made in accordance with decision  $100 \, (S/AC.26/Dec.100 \, (2000))$ ,

- 4. Recalls that when payments are made in accordance with decision 100, and pursuant to the terms of decision 18 (S/AC.26/Dec.18 (1994)), Governments shall distribute amounts received to the designated claimants in respect of approved awards within six months of receiving payment, and shall, not later than three months after the expiration of this time limit, provide information on such distribution,
- 5. <u>Takes note</u>, of the withdrawal of the claim submitted by the Government of Romania, which was received after the Panel signed the report and submitted its report and recommendations to the Governing Council,
- 6. <u>Requests</u> the Executive Secretary to provide a copy of the report to the Secretary-General, to the Government of the Republic of Iraq and to each respective Government.